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DE Allgemeine Warnhinweise. GB General war-
nings. NL Algemene waarschuwingen. FR Mises
en garde générales. IT Avvertenze generali.
ES Advertencias generales. US General warnings.

A\

DE Vorsicht!
Dieses Symbol warnt vor Sachschiden bei Nicht-
beachten der Sicherheitshinweise.

GB Caution!
This symbol gives warning of damage to property if
safety instructions are not followed.

NL Voorzichtig!
Dit symbool waarschuwt voor materiéle schade
bij het nietnaleven van de veiligheidsinstructies.

FR Prudence !

Ce symbole met en garde contre des dommages
matériels en cas de non-respect des consignes de
sécurité.

IT Attenzione!

Questa icona avverte in merito ai danni
materiali derivanti dalla non osservanza delle
avvertenze di sicurezza.

ES jAtencion!
Este simbolo advierte de los posibles dafios si no se
cumplen las indicaciones de seguridad.

SE Allminna varningar. CZ VSeobecné vystrazné
pokyny. PL Ogélne wskazowki ostrzegawcze.
RU O6mye npenynpesxkaens. CN — g,

US Caution!
This icon warns of property damage due to non-
compliance with the safety instructions.

SE Se upp!
Denna symbol varnar for skador pd egendom vid
ignorering av sikerhetsanvisningarna.

CZ Pozor!
Tento symbol varuje pfed vécnymi skodami v
dasledku nedodrzeni bezpe¢nostnich pokyn.

PL Uwaga!
Symbol ostrzega przed uszkodzeniami na skutek
nieprzestrzegania wskazéwek bezpieczefistwa.

RU Ocroposso!

DTOT CHMBOJ MPEAYIPEKAAET O MATEPUATBHOM
yuiep6e B ciydae Hecob10/ieHns YKa3aHui 1o
TeXHMKe 6e30MacHOCTI.

CN F%& |
ZHSARNNET LR 2IE RSV R K.
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DE Hinweis!
Dieses Symbol warnt vor moglichen Sachschiden
bei Nichtbeachten der Montagehinweise.

GB Note!
This symbol gives warning of possible damage
to property if installation instructions are not
followed.

NL Let op!
Dit symbool waarschuwt voor mogelijke materiéle
schade bij het niet-naleven van de montage-
instructies.

FR Remarque !

Ce symbole met en garde contre déventuels
dommages matériels en cas de non-respect des
instructions de montage.

IT Avviso!

Questo simbolo avverte in merito ai possibili
danni materiali derivanti dalla non osservanza
delle istruzioni di montaggio.

ES Nota:
Este simbolo advierte de los posibles dafios
si no se cumplen las indicaciones de montaje.

US Note!

This icon warns of possible property damage
due to non-compliance with the installation
instructions.

SE Obs!
Denna symbol varnar for skador pd egendom
vid ignorering av monteringsanvisningarna.

CZ Upozornéni!

Tento symbol varuje pfed moZnymi vécnymi
Skodami v dtsledku nedodrzeni montaznich
pokynd.

PL Wskazéwka!
Symbol ostrzega przed mozliwymi uszkodzeniami
na skutek nieprzestrzegania instrukcji montazowych.

RU VYkazanmue!

DTOT CUMBOJI HPEAYIPEXAAET O BO3MOKHOM
MaTepMaIbHOM ylepe B cilydae HeCOOIIOeHN
YKa3aHMNI 10 MOHTAXY.

CN f27R | ZHSARMNEF L KIERA
BESEM K.

DE Alle Arbeiten sind ausschlieflich durch sach-
kundiges, qualifiziertes Personal durchzufiihren!
Nur dann ist eine Haftungstibernahme durch den
Hersteller maéglich. Nationale Vorschriften zur
Unfallverhiitung sind in jedem Fall vorrangig zu
befolgen. Betriebsbedingungen und Male finden
Sie im Anhang.

GB All the work must be carried out exclusively
by competent, suitably qualified personnel! Only
then can there be any assumption of liability on the
part of the manufacturer. Priority is always given to
national statutory accident prevention regulations.
Operating conditions and dimensions can be
found in the appendix.

NL Alle werkzaamheden dienen uitsluitend door
vakkundig en gekwalificeerd personeel te worden
uitgevoerd. Alleen in dat geval kan de fabrikant
aansprakelijk worden gesteld. Nationale voor-
schriften ter preventie van ongevallen moeten
in ieder geval met prioriteit worden opgevolgd.
Bedrijfsvoorwaarden en maten vindt u in de bijlage.

FR Tous les travaux doivent étre réalisés exclusi-
vement par un personnel qualifié et compétent !
Seule la responsabilité du fabricant peut alors étre
engagée. Dans tous les cas, les réglementations
nationales concernant la prévention des acci-
dents doivent étre respectées en priorité. Vous
trouverez les conditions de fonctionnement et les
dimensions en annexe.



IT Tutti i lavori devono essere eseguiti esclusiva-
mentedapersonaleespertoqualificato!Ilcostruttore
risponderadeidannisoloaquestacondizione. Sono
sempre da rispettare in via prioritaria le norme
antinfortunistiche locali. Le condizioni di funziona-
mento e le misure sono fornite nell’appendice.

ES Todos los trabajos deberdn ser realizados
exclusivamente por parte de personal profesional
cualificado. El fabricante puede asumir algin
tipo de responsabilidad en este caso. Siempre se
deberan cumplir en primer lugar las directrices
nacionales de prevencion de accidentes. En el
anexo encontrard usted las condiciones de
funcionamiento y las medidas.

US All work must be carried out exclusively by
trained, qualified personnel! Only then can the
manufacturer assume liability. National accident
prevention regulations have priority in all cases.
Operating conditions and dimensions can be
found in the appendix.

SE Alla arbeten fir endast utforas av sakkunnig,
kvalificeradpersonal!Dettadrenforutsittningforatt
tillverkaren ska kunna 6verta nigon form av an-
svar. Nationella sikerhetsforeskrifter ska i varje fall
iakttas med hogsta prioritet. Driftsférhillanden
och mittuppgifter finns i bilagan.

CZ Vsechny prace musi vykondvat vyhradné od-
borny kvalifikovany persondl! Pouze tehdy mize
vyrobce prevzit ruCeni. VSechny narodni predpisy
o bezpecnosti prace maji vzdy prednost. Dodrzujte
odchylné narodni predpisy. Provozni podminky a
rozméry najdete v priloze.

PL Wszystkie prace powinny by¢ wykonane
wylacznie przez wykwalifikowany i doswiadczony
personel! Tylko w tym wypadku producent prze-
jmuje odpowiedzialnos¢. W kazdym przypadku
bezwzglednie musza by¢ przestrzegane przepi-
sy BHP obowiazujace w danym kraju. Warunki
eksploatacji oraz wymiary znajda Panstwo w
zakaczniku.

RU Bce paboTsl  [OKHBI  BBIMOJHATHCSA
VICKJTIOYMTETbHO KOMITETEHTHBIM, KBATNPUIIPO-
BaHHbIM nepcoHanom! Toabko B 9TOM citydae
obecrieunBaeTcss  TapaHTUs — [POU3BOAUTEIS.
B mobom ciydae ciefyeT B HPMOPUTETHOM
HOPSAJIKE BBITONHATH HAI[MOHAIbHbBIE TIPABUIIA
TexHuku GesomacHoctu. [laHHbIe 00 YCIOBMAX
OKCIUTyaTallMM M O pa3Mepax HaxXojisTcs B
MPUIOKEHU.

CN FrE TEM/MBEBRNAERNE WA
REFAT | FFEAGIEEAEMRNEE. FIE
85 T EB WA E i <r B S E R HE I
ME. BITFEHRRSTER ST



2/25/6/10 mm

22 /24 mm

DE Technische Daten. GB Technical data. NL Technische gegevens.

FR Caractéristiques techniques. IT Dati tecnici. ES Datos técnicos. dornbracht.com
US Technical data. SE Teknisk data. CZ Technické tdaje. PL Dane > Professional
techniczne. RU Texumueckie panubie. CN F AR

DE Pflege und Wartung. GB Care and maintenance. NL Onderhoud
en verzorging. FR Entretien et maintenance. IT Manutenzione e cura.
ES Cuidado y mantenimiento. US Care and Maintenance. SE Skotsel
och underhdll. CZ Osetfovani aidrzba. PL. Czyszczenie i konserwacja.
RU Vxopn u texobcyxusnane. CN SR

WERT. PFLEGE. WARTUNG.




Lieferumfang / Parts supplied / Omvang van de levering / Pieces livrées / Entitd di
fornitura / Volumen de suministro / Parts Supplied / Leveransomfing / Rozsah doddvky / Zakres
dostawy / O6bem nocraskn / BE525E
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Bendtigtes Zubehor / Required miscellaneous / Noodzakelijk toebehoren / Piece indispensable /
Prodotti complementari necessari / Complementos necesarios / Required miscellaneous article /
Behovande tillbehor / Nezbytné prisluSenstvi / Potrzebne wyposazenie / O6ssarenbuoe
KoMmItekTylontee / WARE LA

35 427 970 90 / 35 428 970 90

4+ TOP + 4+ TOP +
W wwwww W wWwwwwow
s<s=s¢g s<s s @

£% @ §e @
IS
i R
~ ®
© ©
~ N
= S | o TS

2 | oy K H 2 ory 1

5 a\f" i |© 8 g% o

= =, @ S = H

g s B

E = =




Montagevarianten / Assembly versions / Montagevarianten / Variantes de montage / Varianti di montaggio /
Variantes de montaje / Assembly versions / Monteringsvarianter / Montazni varianty / Warianty montazu /
BapuanTsi MonTaxa / ZEEETN.

a 36 427 XXX-FF 35 427 970 90

b 36 427 XXX-FF 35 428 970 90
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. max- ac
09 28 10 143 90

@ max. 42 °C

09 28 10 151 90

max. 38 °C
09 28 10 150 90
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DE Betriebsbedingungen
Kaltwasser-Temperaturbereich
Warmwasser-Temperaturbereich

5-25°C
55-65°C

Empfohlene Vorlauftemperatur 60 °C
Thermische Desinfektion (5 Min.) <90 °C
Min. FlieRdruck 1 bar
Max. FlieRdruck 5 bar

Empfohlener Fliefdruck 3 bar
Der Thermostat entspricht den Vorgaben gemifs
EN1111.

Um die Gerduschwerte entsprechend nationaler

Vorgaben einzuhalten, muss bei Ruhedruck tiber
5 bar ein Druckminderer in die Versorgungslei-

tung eingebaut werden.

GB Operating conditions

Cold water temperature range 5-25°C
Hot water temperature range 55-65°C
Recommended flow temperature 60 °C
Thermal disinfection (5 Min.) <90°C
Minimum flow pressure 1 bar
Maximum flow pressure 5 bar
Recommended flow pressure 3 bar

The thermostat meets the requirements according
to EN 1111.

For noise levels to comply with national stan-
dards, a pressure reducer must be fitted in the
supply pipe if the standing pressure exceeds 5 bar.

NL Voorwaarden voor het gebruik

Temperatuurbereik koud water 5-25°C
Temperatuurbereik warm water 55-65°C
Aanbevolen voorlooptemperatuur 60 °C
Thermische desinfectie (5 Min.) <90 °C
Minimale stromingsdruk 1 bar
Max. stromingsdruk 5 bar
Aanbevolen dynamische druk 3 bar

De thermostaat voldoet aan de eisen volgens EN
1111.

In verband met naleving van de nationale voor-
schriften met betrekking tot de geluidswaarden
moet er bij een statische druk boven de 5 bar een
drukregelaar in de voorzieningsleiding worden
ingebouwd.

FR Conditions d’utilisation
Plage de température pour

l'eau froide 5a25°C
Plage de température pour

leau chaude 55265°C
Température de l'eau

d’alimentation recommandée 60 °C
Désinfection thermique (5 Min.) <90 °C
Pression minimale (dynamique) 1 bar
Pression maximale (dynamique) 5 bar
Pression découlement recommandée 3 bar

Le thermostat est conforme aux spécifications de
la norme EN 1111.

Afin de respecter les niveaux sonores fixés par les
directives nationales, il est nécessaire d’installer
un réducteur de pression sur la conduite
d'alimentation en cas de pression statique supéri-
eure a 5 bars.
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IT Condizioni di funzionamento
Campo di temperatura

acqua fredda

Campo di temperatura

5-25°C

acqua calda 55-65°C
Temperatura di mandata consigliata 60 °C
Disinfezione termica (5 Min.) <90°C
Pressione idraulica minima 1 bar
Pressione idraulica max. 5 bar
Pressione idraulica consigliata 3 bar

1l termostato ¢ conforme alle disposizioni ai sensi
della norma EN 1111

Per mantenere i valori relativi alla rumorosita
conformi alle disposizioni nazionali in caso di
pressione statica superiore a 5 bar deve
essere montato un riduttore di pressione nelle
tubature di alimentazione.

ES Condiciones de operacion
Gama de temperatura

de agua fria

Gama de temperatura

5-25°C

de agua caliente 55-65°C
Temperatura de entrada

recomendada 60 °C
Desinfeccion térmica (5 Min.) <90 °C
Presion minima de flujo 1 bar
Presion maxima de flujo 5 bar
Presion hidrdulica recomendada 3 bar

El terméstato corresponde a las especificaciones
de la norma EN 1111.

Se tiene que incorporar un regulador de presion
en la tuberia de abastecimiento con una presién
de reposo superior a 5 bar para cumplir con los
niveles de ruido segtn las

normas nacionales.
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US Operating conditions

Cold water temperature range 41-77 °F
Hot water temperature range 131-149 °F
Recommended flow temperature 140 °F
Thermal disinfection (5 Min.) <194 °F
Minimum flow pressure 15 psi
Maximum flow pressure 73 psi
Recommended flow pressure 45 psi

The thermostat meets the requirements according
to EN 1111.

In order for the noise levels to comply with the
national requirements, a pressure reducer must
be installed in the supply line at a static pressure
above 5 bar / 73psi.

SE Driftsvillkor

Kallvatten-temperaturomride 5-25°C
Varmvatten-temperaturomrade 55-65°C
Rekommenderad inloppstemperatur 60 °C
Termisk desinfektion (5 Min.) <90 °C
Minsta vitsketryck 1 bar
Max. vitsketryck 5 bar
Rekommenderat flodestryck 3 bar

Termostaten uppfyller kraven i EN 1111.

For att bullernivédn inte ska 6verskrida gillande
griansvirden enligt nationella foreskrifter, ska en
trycksidnkare monteras in i forsorjningsledningen
vid vilotryck 6ver 5 bar.



CZ Provozni podminky
Rozsah teploty studené vody
Rozsah teploty studené vody
Doporucena privodni teplota
Tepelna dezinfekce (5 Min.)

5-25°C
55-65°C
60 °C
<90 °C

Minimalni hydraulicky tlak 1 barti
Maximalni hydraulicky tlak 5 barti
Doporuceny hydraulicky tlak 3 bart

Termostat odpovidd normé EN 1111.

Aby byly dodrzeny hodnoty hlu¢nosti odpovida-
jici ndrodnim predpistim, je nutné pii klidovém
tlaku nad 5 bar zabudovat do napdjeciho vedeni
redukéni ventil.

PL Warunki robocze
Zakres temperatury wody zimnej
Zakres temperatury wody cieplej

5-25°C
55-65°C

Zalecana temperatura zasilania 60 °C
Termiczna dezynfekcja (5 Min.) <90°C
Min. cisnienie hydrauliczne 1 bar
Maks. ci$nienie hydrauliczne 5 bar
Zalecane ci$nienie hydrauliczne 3 bar

Termostat odpowiada wytycznym normy
EN1111.

W celu dotrzymania granicznych warto$ci szu-
méw zgodnych z przepisami krajowymi, nalezy
przy ci$nieniu powyzej 5 bar zastosowa¢ reduktor
cisnienia na przewodzie zasilajacym.

RU Vcnosus skcrtyaranyn
TemMnepaTypHblil Auanasoxn

XOJIOZHOIT BOJIBI 5-25°C
TemmeparypHsIit [rana3ox

TOpSIEit BOJIbI 55-65°C
Pexomenjtyemas npejisapuresibHas

TeMIIepaTypa 60 °C
Tepmunueckas aesundexiys

(5 mum.) <90 °C
MunnmManpHoe 1aBaeHe KUIKOCTH 1 6ap
MaxkcnmanbHoe JaBjieHne SKUIKOCTH 5 6ap
Pexomenptyemoe rujpasinueckoe

JaBeHue 3 6ap

TepmocTar COOTBETCTBYET ITapaMeTpam COTJIACHO
EN1111.

Jl71st cobumiofieHst yCTaHOBIEHHBIX HAIIMOHA
bHBIM 3aKOHO/IATE/IbCTBOM 3HAYCHUIT YPOBHS
IIyMa TIPU CTATUYECKOM JIABJICHUN CBBIIIE

5 6ap B nuTaOIMIl TPYGOIPOBOJ, HEOOXONMO
YCTaHOBUTD PEYKIVOHHBIN KJIaraH.

CN E1T& M4

A IKRESEE 5-25°C
HoKRESEE 55-65°C
HKARE 60 °C
#OEE (5 9%8h) <90°C
BIEREEN 1B
BARRENIEN 58
W IKRIES 3B

IERERME EN 1111 Fr/fE

ATEREEFEERME, B#EXTSE
A AN FE A R 2R B TP A N R/ 2R o
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